2018 Top 50 Lists Summary

By Paul Tilleman

2018 FACTS:

* 115 new Top 50 performances over the course of the 2018 season.

* 1 new All-Time best performance (300 Meter Hurdles).

* 13 new Top 5 performances (4 field events, 1 relay and 8 running events).

* 24 new Top 10 performances during the season.

* Madison La Follette led the way in 2018 with 9 Top 50 performances
followed by Milwaukee King (7), Nicolet (6), Oregon (6), Wausau West (6),
Waukesha West (5), Monona Grove (4), Ozaukee (4) and Sussex
Hamilton (4).

* There were 46 Top 50 performances at the 2018 State Meet in La Crosse
(For comparison, there were 52 Top 50 performances at the State Meet in
2017, 38 in 2016, and 46 in each of 2014 and 2015.)

2018 TOP 5 PERFORMANCES:

* All-Time #1

o Brooke Jaworski, the junior from Wausau West, continued her
remarkable assault on the Top 50 Lists by branching out and
running an all-time #1 time of 43.03 in the 300 meter hurdles the
FIRST time she ran the event in competition at this year's Wausau
City Meet. She went on to run two faster times, the last one a new
D1 state record of 41.40 in winning the D1 State final. Jaworski
moved up to the 400 meter hurdles for the summer meets and
finished 2" at the USATF Junior Outdoor National meet with a time
of 57.63, a time that would’ve ranked 18" among NCAA Division 1
women this season. She closed out her 2018 season with a 7"
place finish at the IAAF U20 World Championships at Tampere,
Finland with a time of 58.43. Jaworski has now recorded 15 Top 50
performances, won 6 individual and 1 relay State Championships,
holds 2 All-Division State Records and holds the #1 position on 2 of
the Top 50 Lists with one more high school season to go.

* All-Time #2's
o Armoni Brown, a senior from Waukesha South, leapt 40’ 8” at the
West Allis Central WIAA Sectional meet to move up to #2 on the
triple jump all-time list.



o

Jadin O’Brien, a sophomore from Divine Savior Holy Angels,
improved on her #2 time in the 300 meter hurdles as a freshman
with a time of 42.56 in finishing 2" to Jaworski in the D1 State
final.

e All-Time #3’s

o

Armoni Brown, a senior from Waukesha South, leapt 19’ 9.25” in
the long jump at the West Allis Central WIAA Sectional meet to
move up to #3 on that all-time list. Brown recorded two top-3
performances at one meet, triple jump and long jump.

Alexis Jackson, a senior from Oregon, ran a #3 time of 42.80 in the
300 meter hurdles to finish 3" in the D1 State final behind Jaworski
and O’Brien. The State final time for each these three girls
would’ve been #1 and an all-division State record. 2018 was the
Year of the 300 Meter Hurdles!

Haleigh Reindl, a senior from Waterford, ran the #3 time of 2:09.66
in the 800 meter run to win the D1 State Championship at La
Crosse.

e All-Time #4’s

o

Amari Brown, a sophomore from Milwaukee King, ran the #4 time
of 23.76 in winning her heat of the D1 Preliminaries at this year’s
State Meet.

Ali Dorn, a junior from Monona Grove, ran a #4 time of 54.78 in
finishing second to Brooke Jaworski in the D1 400 meter dash
State finals.

Kiara Lee, a Madison La Follette senior, triple jumped 40’ 0.25” at
the to win the D1 championship at the State Meet, and move up to
#4 on the all-time list.

e All-Time #5’s

o

Tyra Turner, another Madison La Follette senior, triple jumped 39’
11.5” at the Lake Geneva Badger D1 Sectional Meet to move up to
#5 on the all-time triple jump list.

The Waukesha West 4 x 00 relay team of Maddie Frey, Brooke
Studnicki, Brooke Lytle and Becca Langer ran a time of 9:09.54 to
win the D1 State Championship and finish #5 on the all-time list in
that event.

e Other Top-10 Performances

o
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#6 Destiny Huven (11), Nicolet, 100 Hurdles, 14.11

#6 Tyra Turner (12), Madison LaFollette, Triple Jump, 39’ 11.5”
#8 Makayla Jackson (11), Milwaukee King, Long Jump, 19’ 4.5”
#8 Nicolet, 4x100 Relay , 47.87

#8 Hailey Orlowski (12), Wisconsin Lutheran, Pole Vault, 12’ 77
#8 Alexis Jackson (12), Oregon, 100 Hurdles, 14.19



o #9 Muskego, 4x800 Relay, 9:13.35
o #10 Ashlyn Oren (12), Edgerton, Long Jump, 19’ 3.25”

2018 TRIVIA
* Top 50 Marks by Decades
o 1970’s 2.50%
o 1980’s 11.97%
o 1990’s 8.95%
o 2000’s 22.89%
o 2010’s 53.69%

*  Number of Top 50 Marks by School

1 Milwaukee King 43
2 Bradley Tech 30
3 Hartland Arrowhead 23
3 Waukesha West 23
5 Middleton 19
6 Sussex Hamilton 18
7 Milwaukee Riverside 17
8 Madison Memorial 15
8 Whitefish Bay 15
10 De Pere 13
10 Wausau West 13
12 Brookfield Central 12
13 La Crosse Logan 11
13 Madison West 11
15 Ashwaubenon 10
15 Hudson 10
15 Monona Grove 10
15 Onalaska 10
15 Racine Horlick 10
15 Wauwatosa West 10

e State Meet Team Points 2009 — 2018

Division 1
1 Arrowhead 267
2 Milwaukee King 264
3 Waukesha West 259
4 Milwaukee Bradley Technical 219
5 Wausau West 198



6 Hamilton
7 Brookfield Central
8  Whitefish Bay
9 Monona Grove
10 Middleton
11 Neenah
12 Kenosha Tremper
13 De Pere
14 Sun Prairie
15 Brookfield East
16 Ashwaubenon
17 Kimberly
18 Hudson
19 Milwaukee Riverside University
20 Eau Claire Memorial
Division 2
1 Catholic Memorial
2 Osceola
3 East Troy
4 Jefferson
5 Lakeside Lutheran
6  Wrightstown
7 Dodgeville/Mineral Point
8  Wittenberg-Birnamwood
9 Aquinas
10 Xavier
11 Arcadia
11 Gale-Ettrick-Trempealeau
13 Hayward
14 Notre Dame
15 Kettle Moraine Lutheran
16 Bloomer
17 Somerset
18 Freedom
19 Edgewood
20 Platteville

Division 3

185
182.5
176
152
150.5
140.5
140
138.83
133
130
118
115.83
102
99
93.5

224
219.5
214
181
172
171
157
148
147.5
144
137
137
134.5
130
126
121
114
111
110
106
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Edgar

Newman Catholic
Cuba City

Algoma

Wild Rose

Reedsville

Saint Mary's Springs
Manitowoc Lutheran
University Lake School
Shell Lake

Cashton
Independence/Gilmanton
Regis

Lourdes Academy
Catholic Central
Colfax

Marathon

Ozaukee

Spencer

Whitehall

566.25
297.25
265
256.5
215
189
166.75
161
137
133
124
117
110
108
104

99

98

94
92.5
90



