2018 Top 50 Lists Summary

By Paul Tilleman

2018 FACTS:

- 115 new Top 50 performances over the course of the 2018 season.
- 1 new All-Time best performance (300 Meter Hurdles).
- 13 new Top 5 performances (4 field events, 1 relay and 8 running events).
- 24 new Top 10 performances during the season.
- Madison La Follette led the way in 2018 with 9 Top 50 performances followed by Milwaukee King (7), Nicolet (6), Oregon (6), Wausau West (6), Waukesha West (5), Monona Grove (4), Ozaukee (4) and Sussex Hamilton (4).
- There were 46 Top 50 performances at the 2018 State Meet in La Crosse (For comparison, there were 52 Top 50 performances at the State Meet in 2017, 38 in 2016, and 46 in each of 2014 and 2015.)

2018 TOP 5 PERFORMANCES:

All-Time #1

Brooke Jaworski, the junior from Wausau West, continued her remarkable assault on the Top 50 Lists by branching out and running an all-time #1 time of 43.03 in the 300 meter hurdles the FIRST time she ran the event in competition at this year's Wausau City Meet. She went on to run two faster times, the last one a new D1 state record of 41.40 in winning the D1 State final. Jaworski moved up to the 400 meter hurdles for the summer meets and finished 2nd at the USATF Junior Outdoor National meet with a time of 57.63, a time that would've ranked 18th among NCAA Division 1 women this season. She closed out her 2018 season with a 7th place finish at the IAAF U20 World Championships at Tampere, Finland with a time of 58.43. Jaworski has now recorded 15 Top 50 performances, won 6 individual and 1 relay State Championships, holds 2 All-Division State Records and holds the #1 position on 2 of the Top 50 Lists with one more high school season to go.

All-Time #2's

 Armoni Brown, a senior from Waukesha South, leapt 40' 8" at the West Allis Central WIAA Sectional meet to move up to #2 on the triple jump all-time list. Jadin O'Brien, a sophomore from Divine Savior Holy Angels, improved on her #2 time in the 300 meter hurdles as a freshman with a time of 42.56 in finishing 2nd to Jaworski in the D1 State final.

All-Time #3's

- Armoni Brown, a senior from Waukesha South, leapt 19' 9.25" in the long jump at the West Allis Central WIAA Sectional meet to move up to #3 on that all-time list. Brown recorded two top-3 performances at one meet, triple jump and long jump.
- Alexis Jackson, a senior from Oregon, ran a #3 time of 42.80 in the 300 meter hurdles to finish 3rd in the D1 State final behind Jaworski and O'Brien. The State final time for each these three girls would've been #1 and an all-division State record. 2018 was the Year of the 300 Meter Hurdles!
- Haleigh Reindl, a senior from Waterford, ran the #3 time of 2:09.66 in the 800 meter run to win the D1 State Championship at La Crosse.

All-Time #4's

- Amari Brown, a sophomore from Milwaukee King, ran the #4 time of 23.76 in winning her heat of the D1 Preliminaries at this year's State Meet.
- Ali Dorn, a junior from Monona Grove, ran a #4 time of 54.78 in finishing second to Brooke Jaworski in the D1 400 meter dash State finals.
- Kiara Lee, a Madison La Follette senior, triple jumped 40' 0.25" at the to win the D1 championship at the State Meet, and move up to #4 on the all-time list.

All-Time #5's

- Tyra Turner, another Madison La Follette senior, triple jumped 39'
 11.5" at the Lake Geneva Badger D1 Sectional Meet to move up to #5 on the all-time triple jump list.
- The Waukesha West 4 x 00 relay team of Maddie Frey, Brooke Studnicki, Brooke Lytle and Becca Langer ran a time of 9:09.54 to win the D1 State Championship and finish #5 on the all-time list in that event.

Other Top-10 Performances

- o #6 Destiny Huven (11), Nicolet, 100 Hurdles, 14.11
- #6 Tyra Turner (12), Madison LaFollette, Triple Jump, 39' 11.5"
- o #8 Makayla Jackson (11), Milwaukee King, Long Jump, 19' 4.5"
- o #8 Nicolet, 4x100 Relay, 47.87
- o #8 Hailey Orlowski (12), Wisconsin Lutheran, Pole Vault, 12' 7"
- o #8 Alexis Jackson (12), Oregon, 100 Hurdles, 14.19

- #9 Muskego, 4x800 Relay, 9:13.35#10 Ashlyn Oren (12), Edgerton, Long Jump, 19' 3.25"

2018 TRIVIA

Top 50 Marks by Decades
 1970's 2.50%

0	1970's	2.50%
0	1980's	11.97%
0	1990's	8.95%
0	2000's	22.89%
0	2010's	53.69%

• Number of Top 50 Marks by School

1	Milwaukee King	43
2	Bradley Tech	30
3	Hartland Arrowhead	23
3	Waukesha West	23
5	Middleton	19
6	Sussex Hamilton	18
7	Milwaukee Riverside	17
8	Madison Memorial	15
8	Whitefish Bay	15
10	De Pere	13
10	Wausau West	13
12	Brookfield Central	12
13	La Crosse Logan	11
13	Madison West	11
15	Ashwaubenon	10
15	Hudson	10
15	Monona Grove	10
15	Onalaska	10
15	Racine Horlick	10
15	Wauwatosa West	10

• State Meet Team Points 2009 – 2018

Division 1

1	Arrowhead	267
2	Milwaukee King	264
3	Waukesha West	259
4	Milwaukee Bradley Technical	219
5	Wausau West	198

6	Hamilton	185
7	Brookfield Central	182.5
8	Whitefish Bay	176
9	Monona Grove	152
10	Middleton	150.5
11	Neenah	140.5
12	Kenosha Tremper	140
13	De Pere	138.83
14	Sun Prairie	133
15	Brookfield East	130
16	Ashwaubenon	118
17	Kimberly	115.83
18	Hudson	102
19	Milwaukee Riverside University	99
20	Eau Claire Memorial	93.5

Division 2

1	Catholic Memorial	224
2	Osceola	219.5
3	East Troy	214
4	Jefferson	181
5	Lakeside Lutheran	172
6	Wrightstown	171
7	Dodgeville/Mineral Point	157
8	Wittenberg-Birnamwood	148
9	Aquinas	147.5
10	Xavier	144
11	Arcadia	137
11	Gale-Ettrick-Trempealeau	137
13	Hayward	134.5
14	Notre Dame	130
15	Kettle Moraine Lutheran	126
16	Bloomer	121
17	Somerset	114
18	Freedom	111
19	Edgewood	110
20	Platteville	106

Division 3

Edgar	566.25
Newman Catholic	297.25
Cuba City	265
Algoma	256.5
Wild Rose	215
Reedsville	189
Saint Mary's Springs	166.75
Manitowoc Lutheran	161
University Lake School	137
Shell Lake	133
Cashton	124
Independence/Gilmanton	117
Regis	110
Lourdes Academy	108
Catholic Central	104
Colfax	99
Marathon	98
Ozaukee	94
Spencer	92.5
Whitehall	90
	Newman Catholic Cuba City Algoma Wild Rose Reedsville Saint Mary's Springs Manitowoc Lutheran University Lake School Shell Lake Cashton Independence/Gilmanton Regis Lourdes Academy Catholic Central Colfax Marathon Ozaukee Spencer